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trying our best to get these products from Government companies of vari ...
ous countries whom we are approaching. We are confident, Sir, that we w'1l1 be able to make up the shortfall. We have no intention of introducing rationing. 'fhat would create more problems. But, at the same time, we have urged the state Governments to streamline their distribution system and to see that there
I s no misuse.

Low Production of Fertilizers
-I-

·22. SHRI CHHANGUR RAM:
SHRI V. S. VIJAYA RAGHA-

VAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the fertilizer plants in the country have been operating much below their rated capacity and the losses in the production of fertilizers have been mounting;

(b) if so, the estimated loss and loss in terms of value at the international price in the production of fertilizers anticipated during the current financial year;

Cc) the reasons for the sharp decline in the production of fertilizers as a result of (a) nbove; and

(d) the cstimatf'd quantity ('with va]~ jn tern1s of foreign exchange) the country would have to import to meet the shortage in fertilizers b~
cause of decline in the domestic output?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) to (c). The
production of fertilizer~ has been seriously affected in 1980-81 due to a number of factors such as power cutsl power problems, disruption and sto-
page of feedstock supplies to a number of fertil'lzer plants in the wake of the Assam agitation, labour problems, etc. The loss of production as a result of these problems is estimated to be about 7 lakh tonnes of nit ..
rogen, valued at Rs. 300 c;rores.

(d) The gap between demand and indigenous production is met by imports. It is not in the public interest to disclose the estimated quantity and value of imports for the current year.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: It is known to the Honourable Members of Parliament that the fertiliser consumption of the nitrogenous fertilizer was about 34.98 lakh tonnes dUrIng last year. This year, the demand put up by the Ministry of Agriculture is in the vicinity of about 36 lakh tonnes. As far as the production of nitrogenous fertilIser is concerned, as I have said, we would not be able to reach more than 22.5 lakh tonnes. Although I have called the meeting of the concerned Chief Ministers and insisted on them that they should try to reach a figure of at least 24 lakh tones but, even then, if the consumption remains 12 lakh tonnes, the shortfall would be 36 lakh tonnes. N ow it is not possible for me to say how much the Ministry of Agriculture win import.
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SHRI V. S. VIJAYARAGHAVAN:
I want to know Vol' hether the fertilizer plants are working much below theIr capacity. If so, ,vhat steps are being taken to use their full capacity?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: If you take tne average !-,)loduction of fertilizer plants in IndIa, taken all together, even though some of the plants like the Madras Ferti hzers are working at the capacity of 106 per cent, the overall percentage ie.; 51, which IS much below. If the power cuts are restored and the feed stock could be made available and if the labour situation which had worsened and which is still continuing In ihe Goa plant, which is closed for the last three months, improves, the rated capacity which they can work woUld be about 70 to 80 per cent.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: The hon.
Minister has stated that there is a fall In production of fertilizer, the difference between our total demand and the indigenous production would be in th'~ vicinity 01 12 lakh tonnest and that is to b~ imported if we are to meet the requirements of our country.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: You are gIving the answer also. Put the question.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: I think you would agree that the international price of fertilizer is on the increase.
In this context, would the Government assure that there will be no further rise 1n the price of fertilizer, which is already very high, in view of the fact that there has been a wide-spread movement aU over the country 1 including in your Statet tor the reduction in the cost of agricultural inputs? Would the Government give an assurance to the House that there will be no further rise in the fertilizer prices?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as the question of any increase or decrease in the fertilizers is concerned, I am afraid I am not in a position to say anything about this beca-Use it is for the other Ministry 0 decide in view of the given situation.

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
Mr. Deputy-Speaker, Sir, while replying the hon. Minister sa'ld that the plants have been affected due to shortage of power and labour trouble etc. Not only that. There are certain plants like the Ramagundam Fertilizer Plant which is coal-based, in Andhra Pradesh. The construction of that plant started about 12 years back, but I would like to lnform the House and also the hon. Minister may be knowing that last time the Minister said that it was ready, but unfortunately, it has not yet started producing the fertilizers. I want to know the reason. You may give the reason that it is due to shortage of power, but in Andhra p,radesh there is no shortage of po·wer. When that is the fact, why are you not able to start this plant? I want to know this.
Also, I want to know when you are going to start.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The hon.
Member is r'lght in saying that there is no shortage of power in Andhra Pradesh, and Andhra Pradesh Government has given us the requisite power and not only the Ramagundam plant alone, but Talcher and Rama. gundam, both coal-based fertilizer plants, have gone into commercial production from 1st November.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: Sir, the MInister has given several reasons for poor production of the fertilizer plants in the country.
He said that it is due to shortage of power etc. As Mr. Satyanarayan
Rao said about the defects in Ramagundam, I can say that in the Durgapur Fertil'lzer plant part of Hindustan fertilizer plant, due to the technical defect..c; the production is not coming up. I, as President of that employees' union affiliated to ClTU , wrote a detailed letter last year about what are the technical defects and stated that they should be removed.
But the answer was not satisfactory.
So, I would like to know from the Minister (Interruption) the constructive suggestions to remOVe the technical defects so that the production of the fertiliser plant in Durgapur can come up. I want a categorical answer as to whether those pOInts would be considered and the technical defects of Durgapur fertilizer plant would be removed as far as possible.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: But your question was not categorical!

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I am not aware of the hon. Member's letter


15 Oral Answers NOVEMBlm 18, 1980
..

which he wrote last year. What I can say is that Durgapur has been a sick child fronl the very beg'lnning and a team was invited from outside to correct the technical defects and some improvements have taken place.
But I fully agree with the hon.
Member that it has not yet been fully corrected. We will try to adopt all possible measures to see that the technical defects are removed as early as possIble.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
The total production capacity of fertiliser units in this country is about
3.5 mUlion tonnes. Is it a fact that only 1.5 milllon tonnes are being produced in all these factories in the Northern India? If so, did the Cabinet sub Committee which was appointed to go into these problems of core sectors looked into these short comlngs? Is the hon. Minister aware that since October energy production in this country has gone up by 20 per cent? Why should the fcrti-
liLer factories who are producing less because of shortage of power not increase their prod uction to reach the rated capacity? Is the Mlnister aware that in many cases including the Ministry of A .. griculture and also the state GO\Ternll'ents, they are putting forward exc('ss jndcnts .tor fertilizers? In n1allY SL,tes it has been found that fertIlizer aged two years, three years and five years anj luorc are lying in different goJowns. Will the Governnlcnt go into all these cases so that we do not go on spending I scarce I foreign exchange more and more in additional jrnport of fertil'l-
zers?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The capa. city of nitrogenous fertilizer is about 37 lakh tonnE's in the country and not 15 lakh tonnes. We hope to produce 22.5 lakh tonnes this year. As far as the stocks wIth the State Governments are concerned, I would dr~w the attention of the Agriculture Ministry to what the hon. Member has E;aid. We are trying to step up production. The Cabinet Committee has gone into the difficulty of feed stock, railway movement plant by plant. They are keeplng in constant touch with them and we are trying to improve the situation. I would like to quote that in July 1980 the production was 1,29,000 tonnes. In October, fortunately, we have produced 1,91,000 tonnes. So the production is gradually increasing.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
The hon. MInister has said that the loss of production is of the value of Rs. 300 crores. In 1969-70 and in
1978-79 the weather conditions and rainfall level were identical. In 1969-
70 the consumption of fertiliser was of the order of 2.1 millIon tonnes.
The production of food grains was of the order of 99.5 million tonnes. In 1978-79 consumption of fertiliser was
5.1 n1illion tonnes. The production went upto 130 milTlon tonnes. In view ot the experience does he realise that when you have lost production worth Rs. 300 crores, there is going to be fall in food production?
In view of all that and in view of the constraints of oil, will you see to it that henceforward whatever fertIlizer projects are set up, they are not oil based but they are actual1y coal and gas based?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I am thankful to the hon. Member. Now the position is on the b&sis of the experience that we have from the Talchar and Ramagundam coal based projects, 'If we succeed there, we shall try to have coal based projects. But now fortunately, we have struck gas in many parts of the country and the future plants would be ga~ based and not oil based, or fuel based.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state the loss in the fertilizer sector on account of (a) Assam agitation and (b) on account of strikes?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The total loss in terms of money on account of Assam ag'Itation is about Rs. 200 crores.
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I have not been able to give the break-up on account of the strikes, etc. But the total loss on account of power cuts, strikes, shortage ot feedstock. is 7 lakh tonnes.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAV ATE:
Export figures are official secrets!
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Loss in Production 01 Crude Oil in
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·23. SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV:

SHRI ZAINUL BASHER:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,

CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZE4RS be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated loss in the productIon of crude oil in tenns of quantity and value due to the closure of the refineries because of Assam agitation;

(b) the quantity and value 1n foreign exchange of the crude lOil which Government had to import as a result thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to accelerate oil exploration in the country?

THE .MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEl\lIC1\LS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHHI P. c. SETHI): (a) Estimated loss in crude production due to Assam agit~hon is as below:
--------~ ------A-pp-rox.

Quantity Value of
Ploduct

10ssf."S upto
end of

_____________ Se_p_t~

Oi & Natural/Ga. I.J6 M.T. 1
Commission up to I
18th October, 1980 rRs.62'6
Oil India Limited 1.55 M.T· r crores. up to 30th September, )
Ig8o.

